

No. 13-1371

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING &
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TEXAS APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN SEPEHRI
General Counsel
TEXAS APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION
1011 San Jacinto Blvd.
Suite 600
Austin, Texas 78701

SEAN D. JORDAN
Counsel of Record
KENT C. SULLIVAN
PETER C. HANSEN
ROBERT A. LEMUS
SUTHERLAND ASBILL &
BRENNAN LLP
One American Center
600 Congress Ave., Suite 2000
Austin, Texas 78701
[Tel.] (512) 721-2679
sean.jordan@sutherland.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Text and History of the Fair Housing Act Confirm That It Does Not Authorize Disparate-Impact Claims.....	4
A. The Text of 42 U.S.C. § 3604 Prohibits Only Purposeful Discrimination	5
B. The History of 42 U.S.C. § 3604 Confirms That It Does Not Authorize Disparate-Impact Claims ...	13
II. Construing 42 U.S.C. § 3604 To Permit Extratextual Disparate-Impact Claims Imposes Unduly Severe Consequences on Housing Providers	18
A. Routine Housing Decisions Inherently Expose Housing Providers to Disparate-Impact Allegations	20

B. Even Ultimately Meritless Disparate-Impact Claims Impose Significant Litigation Expenses and Settlement Pressure on Defendants.....	22
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants' Ass'n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Adams v. Austal, U.S.A., L.L.C.</i> , No. 08-0155-KD-N, 2012 WL 871378 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 14, 2012).....	26
<i>Adams v. Austal, U.S.A., L.L.C.</i> , 503 Fed. Appx. 699 (11th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	6
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. HUD</i> , No. 13-00966 (RJL), 2014 WL 5802283 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979)	6
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	5
<i>Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard Cnty.</i> , 124 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	25

<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	4
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	7
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	23, 24
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Consol. Serv. Sys.</i> , 839 F.Supp. 1285 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	25
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Consol. Serv. Sys.</i> , 989 F.2d 233 (7th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Wynell, Inc.</i> , Nos. 95-20419 & 95-20523, 95 F.3d 49 (5th Cir. June 6, 1996) (per curiam)	25
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	5
<i>Graoch Assocs. #33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Green v. Brantley</i> , 941 F.2d 1146 (11th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	10
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	18

<i>Hispanics United of DuPage Cnty. v. Addison</i> , 988 F.Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	24
<i>Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs</i> , 747 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	5
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	15
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) (per curiam)	9
<i>Pfaff v. HUD</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)	20-22
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	10, 17
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	9
<i>Schrob v. Catterson</i> , 967 F.2d 929 (3rd Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P.</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	4

<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	12
<i>Vitug v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 883 F.Supp. 215 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	26
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	3, 7

Statutes and Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 5.854–56	21
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	9
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1973	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 3604	1
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	2, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 3605(c)	11
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(1)	11

42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(4)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)	9, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(1)	10
Other Authorities	
114 Cong. Rec. 2270 (1968)	13, 14
114 Cong. Rec. 2524 (1968)	14
114 Cong. Rec. 3119 (1968)	14
114 Cong. Rec. 3235 (1968)	15
114 Cong. Rec. 3421 (1968)	14
114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968)	15
114 Cong. Rec. 5640 (1968)	14
134 Cong. Reg. 23,711 (1988)	17
H.R. REP. 100-711 (1988)	17
Jesse Kropf, Note, <i>Keeping “Them” Out: Criminal Record Screening, Public Housing, and the Fight Against Racial Caste</i> , 4 <i>Geo. J. L. & Mod. Critical Race Persp.</i> 75 (Spring 2012)	22
Letter from Shaun Donovan, Secretary of HUD, to PHA Executive Director (June 17, 2011)	22

Pub. L. No. 100-430, § 6, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988)	15
Remarks on Signing the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 24 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1140 (Sept. 13, 1988)	17
Stacy E. Seicshnaydre, <i>Is Disparate Impact Having Any Impact? An Appellate Analysis of Forty Years of Disparate Impact Claims Under The Fair Housing Act,</i> 63 AM. U. L. REV. 357 (2013)	23
